## THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA In the Supreme Court

RECEIVED Oct 17 2022

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY Court of Common Pleas

Honorable Jocelyn Newman, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2022-001280

Case No. 2021-CP-40-02306

FREDDIE EUGENE OWENS, BRAD KEITH SIGMON, GARY DUBOSE TERRY, and RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,...... Respondents-Appellants,

v.

INITIAL RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-RESPONDENTS

Daniel C. Plyler Austin T. Reed SMITH | ROBINSON 2530 Devine Street Columbia, SC 29205

*Counsel for Director Stirling and SCDC* 

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr. Chief Legal Counsel Wm. Grayson Lambert Senior Legal Counsel Erica Wells Shedd Deputy Legal Counsel OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR South Carolina State House 1100 Gervais Street Columbia, SC 29201

Counsel for Governor McMaster

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL1
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
I. Respondents were not aggrieved by and did not have a right to appeal the September 6 order, which did not even address the discovery issue
II. Respondents have failed to sufficiently raise this issue in the unappealed order
III. Respondents' cross-appeal fails on the merits9
CONCLUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# <u>Cases</u>

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)
<i>Bluffton Towne Ctr., LLC v. Gilleland-Prince,</i> 412 S.C. 554, 772 S.E.2d 882 (Ct. App. 2015)
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)
<i>Cisson v. McWhorter</i> , 255 S.C. 174, 177 S.E.2d 603 (1970)
Dreher v. S.C. Dep't of Health & Env't Control, 412 S.C. 244, 772 S.E.2d 505 (2015)
Dunn v. Dunn, 298 S.C. 499, 381 S.E.2d 734 (1989)
<i>Ex parte S.C. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 390 S.C. 457, 702 S.E.2d 568 (2010)
<i>First Sav. Bank v. McLean</i> , 314 S.C. 361, 444 S.E.2d 513 (1994)
Georgetown Cty. League of Women Voters v. Smith Land Co., 393 S.C. 350, 713 S.E.2d 287 (2011) 12
Hamm v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 312 S.C. 238, 439 S.E.2d 852 (1994)
Historic Charleston Holdings, LLC v. Mallon, 381 S.C. 417, 673 S.E.2d 448 (2009)
Hollman v. Woolfson, 384 S.C. 571, 683 S.E.2d 495 (2009)
Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson, 562 U.S. 134 (2011)
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 344 S.C. 48, 543 S.E.2d 541 (2001) 11

State v. King, 349 S.C. 142, 561 S.E.2d 640 (Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 430 S.C. 115, 843 S.E.2d 355 (2020)	7
<i>State v. Rearick,</i> 417 S.C. 391, 790 S.E.2d 192 (2016)	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 337 S.C. 27, 522 S.E.2d 598 (1999)	7
Sulton v. HealthSouth Corp., 400 S.C. 412, 734 S.E.2d 641 (2012)	8

## **Statutes**

S.C. Code Ann.	§ 18-1-30	6
S.C. Code Ann.	§ 24-3-530(B) (Supp. 2022)	1

# <u>Rules</u>

Rule 201(b), SCACR	1, 6
Rule 208(b)(1)(E), SCACR	
Rule 401, SCRE	

# Legislative Acts

2021 S.C. Acts No. 43
